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FORM GWM #61 rCo lea PAGE 1

NATIONAL ORGANIZATION
SONS OF UNION VETERANS OF THE CIVIL WAR
CIVIL WAR MEMORIAL ASSESSMENT FORM

TYB& of Memo:'i}l (check all applicable)

onument with Sculpture ____ without Sculpture ____ with Cannon standalone Cannon
____Historical Marker Plague ___ Other ( flag pole, G.A.R. buildings, stained glass windows, etc.)
Affiliation

GAR MOLLUS /SUVCW WRC ASUVCW

LGAR DUVCW Other g ,{...1 oy - k 20 lcu

If known, record name and number of post, camp, corps, auxiliary, tent, circle or appropriate information of other groups:

Original Dedication Date T y L. [ 8B F Please consult any/all newspaper archives for a local paper's article
that would have information on the first dedi¢ation ‘ceremony and/or other facts on the memorial. Please submit a copy of your findings
with full identification of the paper & date of publication. Thank you.

Location

The Memorial is currently located at:

Street/Road address or site location Vr c"\' o vy Pa. v (—- —ow P (e Fren 1—
GPS/Coordinates_40.3908! — (. 37 776

City/Village &/or Township __fec/<a k
County Lee State _To wa Zip Code 5 A {3

The front of the Memorial faces:  North _ South ___ East _I{West

Government Body, Agency, or Individ);_al Owner
e k‘u

Name City o

Dept./Div.

Street Address ol Moo St

City  freo kut State Lo wa Zip Code S = 632
Contact Person Telephone (3(§) S*4 -Si6( ext

|s Memorial on the National Register of Historic Places ___ Yes l/No ID # if known

For Monuments with/without sculpture:
Physical Details e
Material of Monument or base under a Sculpture or Cannon = _“"Stone____ Concrete ____ Metal Other
If known, name specific material (color of granite, marble, etc.)

Material of the Sculpture Stone Concrete ‘/Metal Other Is it hollow or solid?
If known, name specific material (color of granite, marble, etc.) b reon= &

>This form may be photocopied.< ©2007-2015 Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, a Corporation



FORM CWM #61 PacGE 2

For Historic Marker or Plaque:

Material of Plague or Historical Marker / Tablet =

For Cannons with/without monument:

Material of Cannon = Bronze Iron Type of Cannon (if known)
Rifed _  YES____ NO
Markings: Muzzle Base Ring/Breech
Left Trunion Right Trunion
Is inert ammunition a part of the Memorial? Yes No
[For camp/department monuments officer's use: Cannon on list of known ordnance] Yes No

For Other Memorials: (flag pole, G.A R. buildings, stained glass windows, etc.)
What best describes the memorial

Materials of the Memorial

Complete for All Memorials
Approximate Dimensions (indicate unit of measure) - taken from tallest / widest points

/ ’
? Height po g Width ? Depth or Diameter
Los2 ¢ &’ P
For Memorials with multiple Sculptures, please record this information on a separate sheet of paper for each statue (service, pose, etc)
and attach to this form. Please describe the "pose” of each statue and any weapons/implements involved (in case your photos become
separated from this form). Thank you!

Markings/Inscriptions (on stone-work / metal-work of monument, base, sculpture)
Maker or Fabricator mark / name? If so, give name & location found

Please attach legible photographs of all text &'or Record the text in the space below. Please use the addendum —
narrative sheet if necessary.

SR, ww - Hhu wmon vamenTt o s Ko

./V'V\ Jo |9 - +ha 5(,uawj) s"‘-‘vv s oy\—»f(&-—#\.n—\‘ fr"fc—ﬂo
et o ve bon oft MJM/?/M/A% 1z, ,w_sv%.mvl.o,,‘_
/Ma"‘-‘y 5/‘,0—‘4/\ /VkDSUUCu/ [COowda'Lf*‘h M M?Wy-:‘a.
G\Pav\"\‘ FM.V\Q were (A.Seqo QS Ca'{_CA,L,{;T—"/v 04'#&{14 /chl
—Q,W\J; o WPIQ‘Le ijec,+, L Sccecain sv‘v—‘y FF”’ o

spvew wmevlveprt G %W

>This form may be photocopied.< ©2007-2015 Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, a Corporation.



FORM GWM #61

PAGE 3
Environmental Setting
(The general vicinity and immediate locale surrounding a memorial can play a major role in its overall condition.)
Type of Location
___ Cemetery _l_/ng ___Plaza/Courtyard ___ "Town Square" ___Post Office
___ School ____Municipal Building ___ State Capitol __Courthouse ___ College Campus
____Traffic Circle __Library Other:
General Vicinity ,
__Rural (low population, open land) ___ Suburban (residential, near city) ___ Town _l_/ﬁ')an / Metropolitan

Immediate Locale (check as many as lrny,apply)
__Industrial ___ Commercial _— Street/Roadside within 20 feet ___ Tree Covered (overhanging branches)
Protected from the elements (canopy or enclosure, indoors) ____ Protected from the public (fence or other barrier)

‘ . o
Any other significant environmental factor 7"&-«4 S Q. [\Ts 7Lo vie [ocs 'Lr‘o—n# [? gy
ron — lexy o fest /o ofuvrng QL.

[To detail the/ condition of a monument used the addendum form for Monument's Conb/tion]

Supplemental Background Information

In addition to your on-site survey, any additional information you can provide on the described Memorial will be welcomed.
Please label each account with its source (author, title, publisher, date, pages). Topics include any reference to the points
listed on this questionnaire, plus any previous conservation treatments - or efforts to raise money for treatment.

Addendums attached to this electronic file are the Monument’s Condition and the Narrative forms. Only the Monument’s
Condition form is required if you are requesting grant money using form CWM-62 SUVCW Memorial Grant Application

Form and Instructions. / t e ] JL - A 2 -t W
H,g 5 )
Thank you. 2, PIG'?W hse To ha Lol . o d To

Inspector Identification Date of On-site Survey [O-5 —-J0
Your Name av-

Are you a member of the Allied Orders of the G.A.R.? If so, which one?

suvew Grenville Daolge (3&:«,& # 75

Please send this completed form to:

Walt Busch, PDC, Chair
1240 Konert Valley Dr.
Fenton, MO 63026

Thank you for your help, and attention to detail.

Sons oF UNION VETERANS OF THE CiviL WAR — GIviL WAR MEMORIALS COMMITTEE.

>This form may be photocopied.< ©2007-2015 Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, a Corporation



2/17/2021

Iowa Civil War Monuments

Department of lowa - Civil War Monuments
Lee County - Keokuk

General Samuel Curtis Statue

General Curtis lived in Keokuk and served as Mayor. He was the victorious Union commander at Pea Ridge and a noted Civil War General. This impressive equestrian statue
is cast from the same mold as the statue on the Soldiers and Sailors monument in Des Moines. There was a wonderful restoration in 2019 to replace the missing sword and
other pieces. Also, the patina was changed to the dark bronze color. The SUVCW helped the City of Keokuk in providing funds for this restoration. The statue is located in

Victory Park on the riverfront near the paddieboat. Curtis is buried in Oakland Cemetery in Keokuk. Photos taken 10/5/20. Also, an old undated postcard is shown with the
statue located in the street - thanks to Danny Krock for providing this.

http://www.iowacivilwarmonuments.com/cgi-bin/gaardprint.pl 71210282749 172



2/17/2021 Towa Civil War Monuments

212

http://www.iowacivilwarmonuments .com/cgi-bin/gaardprint.pl?1210282749



Gw&uo—ml Sewu el Cuv{')\s

FORM CWM #61 gf(“q“,‘u ) Pace 1
NATIONAL ORGANIZATION
SONS OF UNION VETERANS OF THE CIVIL WAR
CIVIL WAR MEMORIAL ASSESSMENT FORM
Type of Memon:i/avycheck all applicable)
__eMonument ith Sculpture __ without Sculpture __ with Cannon standalone Cannon
___Historical Marker Plague ____ Other ( flag pole, G.A.R. buildings, stained glass windows, etc.)
Affiliation
GAR MOLLUS SUVCW WRC ASUVCW
LGAR DUVCW +~Other
Fuwds rarsed b QI"", o fres b an
If known, record name and number of post, camp, corps, auxiliary, tent, ci|7cle or appropriate information of other groups:
Original Dedication Date T“‘-l ol L", | S‘f(a Please consult any/all newspaper archives for a local paper's article

that would have information on the first dedicatibn ceremony and/or other facts on the memorial. Please submit a copy of your findings
with full identification of the paper & date of publication. Thank you.

Location
The Memorial is currently located at:
Street/Road address or site location /02 /M(Tssis<: pp i Dh‘uQ.

GPS Coordinates_ «©.3908 — 9(_3747

City/Village &/or Township ___ free ku fx

County Lee. State _ Teeveo Zip Code 53.633~

The front of the Memorial faces: ___ North _ South ___ East _‘__/West

Government Body, Agency, or Individual Owner
Name Coty o€ heobouh

Dept./Div. I Publoe Woyks ~ Pavk DepayftwmenT
Street Address _ 4-{$~ Biound @au ST 4
City keokut State Toeq Zip Code _s2a& 32

Contact Person Mart Pou ss e loF Telephone (3,q) 534 —2050 ext_ /o6
Publie. Wovks Drr.
Is Memorial on the National Register of Historic Places __ Yes " No ID # if known

For Monuments with/without sculpture:

Physical Details

Material of Monument or base under a Sculpture or Cannon = A)ne_ Concrete Metal Other
If known, name specific material (color of granite, marble, etc.) g rant

Material of the Sculpture Stone Concrete &~ Metal Other Is it hollow or solid? k‘,[{ S
if known, name specific material (color of granite, marble, etc.) b Y a2

>This form may be photocopied.< ©2007-2015 Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, a Corporation



FORM CWM #61 PacGE 2

For Historic Marker or Plaque:

Material of Plaque or Historical Marker / Tablet =

For Cannons with/without monument:

Material of Cannon = Bronze Iron  Type of Cannon (if known)
Rifled YES___ NO
Markings: Muzzle Base Ring/Breech
Left Trunion Right Trunion
Is inert ammunition a part of the Memorial? Yes No
[For camp/department monuments officer's use: Cannon on list of known ordnance] Yes No

For Other Memorials: (flag pole, G.A.R. buildings, stained glass windows, etc.)

What best describes the memorial

Materials of the Memorial

Complete for All Memorials
Approximate Dimensions (indicate unit of measure) - taken from tallest / widest points

i
/8’ Height (" width 6.5 Depth or Diameter
$Culg\"u—.- q! 7.2 2.8’
or Memorials with multiple Sculptures, please record this information on a separate sheet of paper for each statue (service, pose, etc)

and attach to this form. Please describe the "pose" of each statue and any weapons/implements involved (in case your photos become
separated from this form). Thank you!

Markings/Inscriptions (on stone-work / metal-work of monument, base, sculpture)

Maker or Fabricator mark / name? If so, give name & location found

Please attach legible photographs of all text &/or Record the text in the space below. Please use the addendum —
narrative sheet if necessary.

Sea M-Fu—._ ?usc.w;}o'(*nvw.s on 4 AJ—A—,O,&
/WVMM N M hsYon i~ TH’Q‘OFMQ{*?O“V‘\'

>This form may be photocopied.< ©2007-2015 Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, a Corporation.



FORM CWM #61 Pace 3

Environmental Setting
(The general vicinity and immediate locale surrounding a memorial can play a major role in its overall condition.)

Type of Location

___Cemetery _V(ark ____Plaza/Courtyard ____ "Town Square" ____ Post Office
___School ____Municipal Building ___ State Capitol __ Courthouse ___College Campus
____ Traffic Circle ____ Library Other:

Peadtful Llocatton 1n Vichory Bavks ow the Missmsippi (v

General Vicinity
____Rural (low population, open land) __ Suburban (residential, near city) mvn ____Urban / Metropolitan

Immediate Locale (check as many as may apply)
___Industrial ___ Commercial treet/Roadside within 20 feet __ Tree Covered (overhanging branches)
Protected from the elements (canopy or enclosure, indoors) __ Protected from the public (fence or other barrier)

Any other significant environmental factor

[To detail the condition of a monument used the addendum form for Monument’s Condition]

Supplemental Background Information

in addition to your on-site survey, any additional information you can provide on the described Memorial will be welcomed.
Please label each account with its source (author, title, publisher, date, pages). Topics include any reference to the points
listed on this questionnaire, plus any previous conservation treatments - or efforts to raise money for treatment.

Addendums attached to this electronic file are the Monument’s Condition and the Narrative forms. Only the Monument’s
Condition form is required if you are requesting grant money using form CWM-62 SUVCW Memorial Grant Application

Form and Instructions. Swov r) - J ot Po.r{‘s
Thank you. o€ sttue mise: ne
Inspector Identification Date of On-site Survey Tume 7,, do (7]

Your Name

Are you a member of the Allied Orders of the G.A.R.? If so, which one?
suveée W GV"CPLVI‘//Q D°°1§€ “* 75

Please send this completed form to:
Walt Busch, PDC, Chair
1240 Konert Valley Dr.
Fenton, MO 63026

Thank you for your help, and attention to detail.

SonNs oF UNION VETERANS OF THE CIvIL WAR — Civi. WAR MEMORIALS GOMMITTEE.

>This form may be photocopied.< ©2007-2015 Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, a Corporation



FORM GWM #61 ADDENDUM 1
SONS OF UNION VETERANS OF THE CIVIL WAR
CIVIL WAR MEMORIAL ASSESSMENT FORM
ADDENDUM — MONUMENT’S CONDITION

Completion of this form is required when requesting grant money using form CWM-62 SUVCW Memorial Grant
Application Form and Instructions.

Condition Information

Structural Condition (check as many as may apply)

The following section applies to Monuments with Sculpture, and Monuments without Sculpture including the base for
Monuments with Cannon. Instability in the sculpture and its base can be detected by a number of factors. Indicators may
be obvious or subtle. Visually examine the sculpture and its base.

If hollow, is the internal support unstable/exposed?
(Look for signs of exterior rust)
Any eyidence of structural instability?
(Look for cracked joints, missing mortar or caulking or plant growth)
Any broken or missing parts?
(Look for elements (i.e., sword, musket, hands, arms, etc. - missing
due to vandalism, fluctuating weather conditions, etc.)
Any cracks, splits, breaks or holes?
(Also look for signs of uneven stress & weakness in the material)

T FEEE

Surface Appearance (check as many as may apply)

w %‘ »n

o o

& £
TR 3N 4

- —-

e =

o )

[v4]

®

/)]

®

Black crusting

White crusting

Etched, pitted, or otherwise corroded (on metal)
Metallic staining (run-off from copper, iron, etc.)
Organic growth (moss, algae, lichen or vines)
Chalky or powdery stone

Granular eroding of stone

Spalling of stone (surface splitting off)

Droppings (bird, animal, insect remains)

Other (e.g., spray paint graffiti) - Please describe...

TR

T

Does water collect in recessed areas of the Memorial? Yes / No Unable to tell

Surface Coating

Does there appear to be a coating? Yes l/No Unable to determine
if known, identify type of coating.

Gilded Painted Varnished Waxed Unable to determine
Is the coating in good condition? ___Yes ___ No ___ Unable to determine

Basic Surface Condition Assessment (check one)
In your opinion, what is th?/g%?eral appearance or condition of the Memorial?
Well maintained ould benefit from treatment In urgent need of treatment ____ Unable to determine

Briefly describe the Memorial (affiliation / overall condition & any concern not already touched on) .

See dTtctal)

Inspector’s Namew Date J e 7 2611
. \ , {

ADDENDUM FORM CWM #61 >This form may be photocopied.< ©2007-2015 Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, a Corporation.



FORM CWM #61 ADDENDUM 2  Pace OF

SONS OF UNION VETERANS OF THE CIVIL WAR
CIVIL WAR MEMORIAL ASSESSMENT FORM
ADDENDUM — NARRATIVE

[Generally used to record the text of monuments, but may be used for any other useful information, such as if the monument has been moved or if you have information
about the day of dedication. May repeat use of page as often as necessary.]

The Memorial is currently located at: ?
Street/Road address or site location V(C,"O'Y‘ v tavw 1LT /60 Mississippi D re—-Q
GP$ Coordinates_4/©.39%08 - 9/.37'47

City/Village and/or Township __ fpe oo IT

County _ L ee State_ T cwen Zip Code 53 632

TEXT
5& !f t / L,,'s F ] ) B o {o o m 5'/'51;&—@ woes

Localid i o imihddlo o Moim St fromn (8781737 =
o e A Uretrs Pl ot Aha R ocfreT.

Inspecfor’s Name %VV' %\0—\// Date 3'.;29 - g

ADDENDUM FORM CWM #61 “SThis form may\be photocopied.< ©2007-2015 Sons of Union Veterans of the Civil War, a Corporation.




March 22, 2018

Re: General Samuel Curtis Statue
To: Memorial Grant Fund Committee
Brothers

Please consider a $2000 grant for repair and renovation of the General Curtis
Monument and Statue in Keokuk, lowa. Attached are Form 61, Form 62, photos
and historic information. 1 had not completed Form 61 previously and am sending
an additional copy of this material to Brother Walt at this time.

Keokuk is a historic city on the Mississippi River with much involvement in the
Civil War. Many lowa regiments trained there. There were four hospitals located
in Keokuk treating wounded soldiers. It has a National Cemetery. General Curtis
was a West Point graduate who served as Mayor of Keokuk and as a
Congressman from lowa. He was a noted General who was the victorious
Commander at Pea Ridge and Westport.

it is wonderful that the City wants to preserve their Civil War heritage. They feel
that a lead gift from us will be a great help in getting others 1o contribute for this
monument. Mark Brousselot, Public Works Director, has led this effort and has
provided much of the material for this proposal.

| have been in Florida this winter but will seek to obtain additional donations at
the Camp and Department levels when | return to lowa in April.

Let me know if additional information is needed. Thanks for your consideration.
InFC&L

Tom Gaard
Memorials Officer, Dept of lowa



SONS OF UNION VETERANS OF THE CIVIL WAR

CIVIL WAR MEMORIAL FUND REQUEST
(ForRm CWM #62)

REQUESTOR INFORMATION (Please print or type)

CAMP AND DEPARTMENT NAME: G'V‘-Cou Lr ”f_ D 00’5 e . #1715 + o"F

NAME/ TITLE OF CONTACT PERSON: _ [ w Saa vol y Me wortals O-@@i‘&/ jl?,ﬂ. o Toscin

E-MAIL: 3aavJ® o8 . Comn

SIGNATURE: r;Ww /%'Z‘WQ

NAME OF MEMORIAL/MONUMENT G euouf Sawued Cuvbis 5htue

NAME, NUMBER & STREET ADDRESS OF CEMETERY OR OTHER LOCATION
/oo Mqu::si‘,P/DF Drice ] freoku i ’fr)wq SHI63 R
LOCATION DESCRIPTION (i.e. corner of 3" and Lincoln St)
(/\C;‘Lovh Devv e om Misarsscppr PV-Q b ﬂﬂ P@U/etvcj\
“L\z‘b'{‘o\mc_ /oc_a+/c>v\ oLburmc,ﬂe Q:og( w"“"

GPs N A0.3908w -L.377 &ity A’eo&‘u ik state . L A ZIP_SRE3I>

WAS FORM CWM-61: GAR MONUMENTS/CIVIL WAR MEMORIALS ASSSESSMENT SUBMITTED? Y <~ N___
weth Hacs Lorwm

'/EXISTING MONUMENT NEW MONUMENT LAST SOLDIER PROJECT
RESTORATION COST $ (3. 860 amounTRAISED'S REQUESTED $ 000
CHECK PAYABLE T0: _kechkut Parks Tocndatoon ~P0. Box 372 ﬁ’eaé-u
ADDRESS: _P.O. Box (373 o
CITY: ﬁ"eo fra fC State: Lo ewe ZIP CODE: S 63 A

Memorial Grant Committee Use Only
Grant Request # Amount Approved $
Approve| Deny | Table | Name Committee Member Signature Date

Check box, sign, date & return completed email to Committee Chair, who will send to National Treasurer for payment.

MAAIRA T mvna D Mt INALC Damrn D



MONUMENT/ MEMORIAL INFORMATION

WHEN WAS ITBUILT: __ [ 898 wHo owns IT: _ C¢ Lz,’; ot fecboulx

WHO IS FINANCIALLY RESPONSIBLE? Cf‘é«;} ol /@o K'a f‘\"

ARE MATCHING CONTRIBUTIONS AVAILABLE? 723 FroM WHERE: (. ;‘L%o"ﬁ freo fou &
Dq.vr & De/D& v‘(‘ W\-cvﬁL'

ARE OTHER SOURCES OF FUNDS AVAILABLE? (:ltes FROM WHERE: A’éolru'/\— ]DQVA' ~
/?QCvea"?ov\ B’l, /\'Co/?'ul(' ﬁar iSm . /9_%( Wras‘sms/ Toon Stvedy

WAS A GRANT FROM THE SUVCW PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED FOR THIS PROJECT? (&o

DATE: AMOUNT:

DESCRIBE THE WORK THE GRANT IS NEEDED FOR (Be specific, use continuation sheet if needed)
/Zecu-ea",‘@ awnd @Lﬁt{ae/(« Mﬂl&j‘):\o ﬂfcces /5worJ booT -.rlacws
hovee bmo//q-\ Fhew The sﬁﬁu@ will _be o/eaugJ QMol
pr‘elbqvegp PV‘:OW +o the ?‘e—j’pa-ﬁcuec‘

&aaw é‘aa~/~e G-Ao/ ﬂ/-egcnn‘*/:‘a-v\ of e Drocess

/
‘Cme /MC? K~ ()a 5'7L ; ]’\‘69 @V‘eu /du.t/ WOV‘/f'zé( o
Chief€ fesbub with ver7 54{.5&1Lor7 resual?s,
WHO EVALUATED THE NEED FOR THE WORK AND WHAT ARE THEIR QUALIFICATIONS?

MQT&’ BOMSSE/O+ (D é/a‘c,. éf/ér}rf .Z)Nec_‘fc)w . keo/("u/r
Tém Gaawp Suucad Memorals OFFicar, De/o“f o€ Town

WHO WILL DO THE DESCRIBED WORK, AND WHAT ARE THEIR QUALIFICATIONS?

Max~ Cust — see ‘t‘#“)‘e—oo - Owwnaeq iy Steve /MQ’K.GV\
tuheo “\.QS MA CLU\a/ MEA Tn gcn/lo‘le Lron quu, O'F doewa .

WHQ WILL RECEIVE FUNDS IF GRANTED?

free lku v Py ks fo,uv\o‘/f;/-ﬁ’h

LIST WHAT THE CAMP/DEPARTMENT HAS AND/OR WILL DO TO ACCOMPLISH THE PROJECT

We. hace l/to"(" /\,&.J Qw Oy,vy/D@r'ILu.v'Lu 742 tevirew Q?L
6/{"‘»0—\ QOM ow o/oxﬂ( /eue.( bu'f w:// Congroler aun
aﬁ’ﬂjt IL/\DV\.G.( da Na ~IL L !

CWM Form 62 — Octoher 2015 Pase 3



MAX-CAST, INc.

o A fine aris foundry o,
611 B Avenue Kalona, IA 52247
tel.319-656-5365

Website: ww w.max-gast.com email: max-casti@kete net

City of Keokuk March 6, 2018
Attn. Mark Bousselot

RE: Restoration of the equestrian monument of Gen. Curtis

Thank you for the opportunity to offer a quote on restoring the equestrian monument of Gen.
Samuel Curtis. Our estimate does not include lifting the sculpture off its pedestal or replacing it
although we will be on site and offer assistance in its removal and re-installation. Refinishing
and repatina of the bronze plaque on the base is included in this bid.

We will transport the statue to our shop in Kalona where it will be cleaned to remove the green
patina. Our artisans will model, mold, cast and fabricate the statue’s missing bronze parts. These
include the lower end of the scabbard, the reins, parts of the bit, one spur, the upper parts of the
stirrups and stirrup leathers as well as the girth. We have taken lots of pictures of similar Civil
War monuments at Gettysburg and have some parts on hand to use as patterns such as stirrups
and scabbard.

We estimate the cost will be $13,860.00 to restore it: replace the vandalized parts and repatina
the bronze to a dark golden brown, similar to the Chief Keokuk statue we worked on in 2016.
Most of the cost is labor, around $11,500. The balance is transportation, insurance and
materials.

Tt will take two or three months to complete the job. We would document the process with stills
and video. Anyone is welcome to stop by our shop in Kalona to follow the progress on the
restoration.

We generally get half down and the balance on completion. Our schedule is open at the
moment, so we could begin this Spring.

Sincerely,

Stephen Maxon

/

President /
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EnsT

ERECTED,
BY THE CITY OF KEOKUK,
TO HER SOLDIERS.
1861 — 1865.
COMMITTEE
J.L. ROOT, MAYOR. §.C. WESTCOTT, ALD.
ED. S. CARTER, ALD. COL. H.H. TRIMBLE,
CHARLES P. BIRGE.
JULY 4™ 1898.

NoRTH

SAMUEL RYAN CURTIS, BORN 1803.
WEST POINT 1826 — 1830.
COLONEL MEXICAN WAR.

MAYOR OF KEOKUK. MEMBER OF CONGRESS.
COL. 2"P |A| INF. & BRIG. GEN’L 1861,
MAJ. GEN’L 1862 — 1866.

DIED 1866.
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